[16] Having considered events, the outcome and the submissions on costs I consider 

this a situation in which the tariff should be applied on a basis pro-rata the time taken.  

Conclusion and orders  

[17] For the above reasons I order the respondent, King Orchards Limited, pay the 

applicant, Michel Baird, the sum of $2,250.00 (two thousand, two hundred and fifty 

dollars) as a contribution toward the costs Mr Baird incurred in successfully pursuing his 

personal grievance claim.   

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority